FORM ?TO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

08-31-2001



101830154

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET AUG 27

|            | rtment of Commerce |
|------------|--------------------|
| Patent and | Trademark Office   |
| P          | ATENT              |
| //N)_[\$\  | (0)                |
| 間一         | PELVE -            |

| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trac     | demarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).                 |
|--|--|
| Submission Type                              | Conveyance Type  |
| New /// a ///01                              | Assignment Security Agreement  |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation)  Document ID# | License Change of Name   |
| Correction of PTO Error                      | Merger Other   |
| Reel # Frame #                               | U.S. Government  |
| Corrective Document                          | (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)   |
| Reel # Frame #                               | Departmental File Secret File  |
| Conveying Party(ies)                         | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year  |
| Name (line 1) Lapushin, Semyon               | 08062001   |
| Name (line 2) Second Party                   | Execution Date<br>Month Day Year   |
| Name (line 1)                                |  |
| Name (line 2)                                |  |
| Receiving Party                              | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  If document to be recorded     |
| Name (line 1) Antec Corporation              | is an assignment and the receiving party is not  |
| Name (line 2)                                | domiciled in the United<br>States, an appointment<br>of a domestic                     |
| Address (line 1) 11450 Technology Circle     | representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |
| Address (line 2)                             | 20007  |
| Address (line 3) Duluth                      | State/Country Zip Code   |
| <b>Domestic Representative Name and </b> A   | Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.                                      |
| Name   |  |
| Address (line 1)                             |  |
| Address (line 2)                             |  |
| Address (line 3)                             |  |
| Address (line 4)                             | DOD OPPICE LISE ONLY   |
| /81/2001 DBYRNE 00000007 09896389            | FOR OFFICE USE ONLY  |
| 40.00 OP                                     |  |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to compete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington. D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB OFFICE OF Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB OFFICE OFFI

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

0769547.01

**PATENT REEL: 012115 FRAME: 0045** 

| FORM PTO-1619B<br>Expires 06/30/99<br>OMB 0651-0027  | Page 2   |  | Department of Commerce at and Trademark Office PATENT |  |
|--|--|--|---|--|
| Correspondent Name and Address   | Area Code and Telephone Numb                     | er (404) 885-362                                       | (404) 885-3622  |  |
| Name Gerald R. Boss, Esq.  |  |  |   |  |
| Address (line 1) TROUTMAN SANDERS  | LLP  |  |   |  |
| Address (line 2) 600 Peachtree Street, NE  |  |  |   |  |
| Address (line 3) Suite 5200  |  |  |   |  |
| Address (line 4) Atlanta, GA 30308-2216,   | US   |  |   |  |
| Pages Enter the total number o including any attachmen   | f pages of the attached conveyance ts            | document #   | 2   |  |
| Application Number(s) or Patent Nu  Enter either the Patent Application Number of  Patent Application Number | the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BO               | Mark if additional r TH numbers for the sa Patent Numb | me property).   |  |
| 09896389   |  |  |   |  |
|  |  |  |   |  |
|  |  |  |   |  |
|  |  |  |   |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.     | Patent Application, enter the date the pate      | nt application was                                     | Month Day Year  |  |
| Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)  | PCT PC   | Т  | РСТ   |  |
| Enter PCT application number   |  |  | DCT   |  |
| only if a U.S. Application Number  | PCT PC   | T  | PCT   |  |
| has not been assigned.   |  |  | 1   |  |
| Number of Properties Enter the tot   | tal number of properties involved                | l. # [   | 1   |  |
| Fee Amount Fee Amount  | for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.4                | <b>\$11):</b> \$                                       | 40  |  |
|  | closed Deposit Account                           |  |   |  |
| Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if   | additional fees can be charged to the accordance | [  |   |  |

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

Authorization to charge additional fees:

Deposit Account Number:

indicated herein. Gerald R. Boss

| Name | of Po | erson | Signing |  |
|------|-------|-------|---------|--|
|      |       |       |         |  |

Awald R. Bood Signature

20-1507

Yes 🔀

No

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 012115 FRAME: 0046** 

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, I, Semyon Lapushin, herein sometimes called "ASSIGNOR", do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Antec Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Georgia, and having an office at 1145 Technology Circle, Duluth, Georgia 30097, herein sometimes called "ASSIGNEE" and the successors, assigns or other legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled: "RADIO FREQUENCY CHOKE WITH IMPROVED RF PERFORMANCE AND IMPLEMENTATION NETWORK," filed June 29, 2001, and bearing U.S. Application Serial No. 09/896,389 and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any reissue or reexamination thereof;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in our name, at its election;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the

0756339

PATENT REEL: 012115 FRAME: 0047 same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention, and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof;

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resultant from any of the aforesaid applications, to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal.

DATE:

SEMYON LAPUSHIN

756339

RECORDED: 08/27/2001